

NIA CASE NO.01 OF 2023
(CNR - WBCS01-000112-2023)
Present: Shri Annada Sankar Mukhopadhyay
(Chief Judge-in-charge)
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track, 1st Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00863

Order no. 09 dated 10.04.2023

Ld. P.O. is on leave today.

To-day is fixed for production of all the accused persons.

The Accused persons namely,

- 1) Md. Saddam @ Saddam Mallick @ Abdul Mallick,
- 2) Sayeed Ahmed and
- 3) Abdul Raqib Qureshi are produced from J.C.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons as well as Ld. Special P.P. of NIA are present.

Insp./CIO, NIA, B.O., Kolkata files a petition through Ld. Special P.P. of NIA stating that the investigation is at nascent stage and crucial number of oral/documentary evidence is yet to be collected and prays for extension of J.C. for 14 days of all the three accused persons.

Perused the C.D. and material on record.

Considering the gravity and nature of the case, prayer is considered and allowed to facilitate further investigation.

By filing a separate petition, Ld. Special P.P. of NIA prayed for handing over the specimen Finger Prints of the accused persons obtained before the Ld. 8th Metropolitan Magistrate, Calcutta.

Seen the petition.

Heard the Ld. Special P.P. of NIA

Considered. The prayer is allowed in the interest of further investigation.

Let the three envelopes containing the fingerprints of the three Accused persons be handed over to the I.O. of this case under proper receipt in sealed condition.

Office is to do needful.

Two Separate Bail applications have been filed on behalf of the above named three accused persons.

Copy served.

Fix **24.04.2023** for production of the accused persons and hearing of the two Bail applications filed today on behalf of the three accused persons.

W/O, if any, in the meantime.

The accused persons are remanded to J.C. till 24.04.2023.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to the Prosecution/NIA through Ld. Special P.P. of NIA as prayed for.

C.D. be returned with a direction to ensure production of the C.D. on the next date fixed.

D/C by me:

Sd./-
Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

