

NIA CASE NO 01 OF 2023
(CNR –WBCS01-000112-2023)
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Special Judge, Under NIA Act
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order No 38 dated 30.01.2024

To-day is fixed for production of the accused persons, S/R of notice in respect of the De-facto complainant of this case, appearance of the accused no.(A-2), further hearing of the petition dated 29.09.2023 filed on behalf of the accused person no.(A-1) praying for an appropriate direction upon the Prosecution in the light of some reported judgments of Hon'ble Court together with the written objection filed on behalf of the Prosecution on 13.10.2023 and hearing of the petition dated 01.09.2023 filed on behalf of the accused no.(A-2) for return of the Motor Cycle and CPU to the accused/petitioner together with the report dated 29.09.2023 filed by the Prosecution.

To-day is also fixed for hearing on the point of discharge of the accused person namely Sayeed Ahmed (A-2).

The accused person nos.(A-1) and (A-3) have been produced before this Court from J.C.

The accused person no.(A-2) on interim bail is present in Court by filing hazira.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons and Ld. Counsel for the Prosecution/NIA are present.

I.O. of this case is present along with the C.D.

S.I. Sukchand Das of S.T.F., Kolkata, the De-facto Complainant is present before this Court.

The De-facto Complainant submits on dock that he has no objection if the accused person namely Sayeed Ahmed (A-2) is discharged from this case as per Supplementary Charge Sheet (FRT) bearing FRT No.19 (A)/2023 dated 11.01.2024 filed by the I.O. of this case.

Subsequently the De-facto Complainant files petition stating that he has no objection to discharge of the person namely Sayeed Ahmed (A-2) from the above referred case as per prayer of the I.O.

Let the same be kept with the record.

At this junction, a petition has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA stating that Senior Ld. Special P.P. of NIA is unable to be present before this Court due to some other official attachment and therefore an adjournment has been sought for.

Heard the parties on the point of adjournment.

Prayer for adjournment is considered and allowed on consent.

Fix **05.02.2024** for production of the accused persons, appearance of the accused no.(A-2), further hearing of the petition dated 29.09.2023 filed on behalf of the accused person no.(A-1) praying for an appropriate direction upon the Prosecution in the light of some reported

Continued.....

Continued order no.38 dated 30.01.2024

judgments of Hon'ble Court together with the written objection filed on behalf of the Prosecution on 13.10.2023 and hearing of the petition dated 01.09.2023 filed on behalf of the accused no.(A-2) for return of the Motor Cycle and CPU to the accused/petitioner together with the report dated 29.09.2023 filed by the Prosecution.

To-date i.e. **05.02.2024** for further hearing on the point of discharge of the accused person namely Sayeed Ahmed (A-2) and passing order.

C.D. be retained.

The accused nos.(A-1) and (A-3) are remanded to J.C. till 05.02.2024.

The accused no.(A-2) is as before.

Interim bail granted to the accused no.(A-2) is extended till 05.02.2024 for the ends of justice.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case through Ld. Special P.P. of NIA for information.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

