

NIA CASE NO 01 OF 2023
(CNR –WBCS01-000112-2023)
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Special Judge, Under NIA Act
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order No 49 dated 12.08.2024

To-day is fixed for production of the accused persons before this Court and hearing on the point of consideration of charge.

The accused person nos.(A-1) and (A-3) have been produced before this Court from the J.C.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons and the Ld. Special P.P. of NIA are present.

An application u/s 227 of Cr. P.C. has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) Md. Sadam @ Saddam Mallick @ Abdul Mallick praying for discharging the accused/petitioner from the charge of Anti-National Activities against the accused/petitioner on the ground stated therein.

Copy served as per endorsement.

Let the same be kept with the record.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the discharged accused no.(A-2) namely Sayeed Ahmed stating that as per order of this Court, items/personal belongings of the petitioner were handed over to the discharged accused/petitioner by the Prosecution/NIA, but the Passport of the accused/petitioner has been kept in the custody of the I.O. of NIA and therefore Ld. Counsel prays for a direction upon the Prosecution/NIA to release the passport of the discharged accused/petitioner on the ground stated therein.

Copy served as per endorsement.

Prior to passing any order, let a report be called for from the I.O. of NIA in this regard.

Fix **29.08.2024** for submission of report by the I.O. of this case in respect of the petition dated 12.08.2024 filed on behalf of the discharged accused no.(A-2) namely Sayeed Ahmed.

Fix **10.09.2024** for production of the accused persons, hearing of the petition dated 12.08.2024 u/s 227 of Cr. P.C. filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) Md. Sadam @ Saddam Mallick @ Abdul Mallick and hearing on the point of consideration of charge.

Written objection, if any, in the meantime.

The accused nos.(A-1) and (A-3) are remanded to J.C. till 10.09.2024.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case through the Ld. Special P.P. of NIA for information and necessary action.

D/C by me

Sd./-
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

