

NIA CASE NO 01 OF 2023
(CNR –WBCS01-000112-2023)
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Special Judge, Under NIA Act
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order No 53 dated 24.09.2024

To-day is fixed for production of the accused persons, hearing of the bail application dated 10.09.2024 filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) Md. Sadam @ Saddam Mallick @ Abdul Mallick together with the written objection dated 18.09.2024 filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA at first instance and thereafter hearing of the petition dated 12.08.2024 u/s 227 of Cr. P.C. filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) Md. Sadam @ Saddam Mallick @ Abdul Mallick.

To-day is also fixed for hearing on the point of consideration of charge.

To-day is also fixed for hearing of the petition dated 12.08.2024 filed on behalf of the discharged accused no.(A-2) namely Sayeed Ahmed praying for a direction upon the Prosecution to release the passport to the accused no.(A-2) along with the report dated 29.08.2024 filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA.

The accused person nos.(A-1) and (A-3) have been produced before this Court from the J.C.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons and the Ld. Special P.P. of NIA are present.

The record is taken up for hearing of the bail application dated 10.09.2024 filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) Md. Sadam @ Saddam Mallick @ Abdul Mallick together with the written objection dated 18.09.2024 filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA at first instance and thereafter hearing of the petition dated 12.08.2024 u/s 227 of Cr. P.C. filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) Md. Sadam @ Saddam Mallick @ Abdul Mallick.

Ld. Defense Counsel submits that he has not received the copy of the petition filed by the Ld. Counsel of NIA and in not receiving such copy he will not be able to proceed with the hearing of the bail application.

At this juncture, a petition has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA praying for an adjournment on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides on the point of adjournment.

Prayer for time is considered and allowed.

Thus, the hearing of the bail petition dated 10.09.2024 and also hearing of the petition dated 12.08.2024 u/s 227 of Cr. P.C. is adjourned as prayed for.

None moves the petition dated 12.08.2024 filed on behalf of the discharged accused no.(A-2) namely Sayeed Ahmed.

Accordingly, hearing of the petition dated 12.08.2024 filed on behalf of the discharged accused no.(A-2) namely Sayeed Ahmed is adjourned today for the ends of justice as a special last chance.

Fix **01.10.2024** for production of the accused persons, hearing of the bail application dated 10.09.2024 filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) Md. Sadam @ Saddam Mallick @ Abdul Mallick together with the written objection dated 18.09.2024 filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA at first instance and thereafter hearing of the petition dated 12.08.2024 u/s 227 of Cr. P.C. filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) Md. Sadam @ Saddam Mallick @ Abdul Mallick.

To-date i.e. on **01.10.2024** for hearing on the point of consideration of charge.

To-date i.e. on **01.10.2024** for hearing of the petition dated 12.08.2024 filed on behalf of the discharged accused no.(A-2) namely Sayeed Ahmed praying for a direction upon the Prosecution to release the passport to the accused no.(A-2) along with the report dated 29.08.2024 filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA.

The accused nos.(A-1) and (A-3) are remanded to J.C. till 01.10.2024.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case through the Ld. Special P.P. with a direction to take necessary steps to ensure production of the C.D. on the next date fixed.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

