

NIA Special Case No.01 of 2023
CNR – WBCS01-000112-2023
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590.

Order No 82 dated 07.08.2025

Today is fixed for for production of both the accused persons and framing of charge.

Both the accused persons (A-1) Md. Sadam @ Saddam Mallick @ Abdul Mallick and (A-3) Abdul Raqib Qureshi are produced before this Court from J.C

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor of NIA is present.

Ld. Advocates on behalf of the accused persons are present.

Ld. Advocate for accused (A-1) Md. Sadam @ Saddam Mallick @ Abdul Mallick files a petition and prays for time on the ground that he has preferred an appeal before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta against the order dated 08.07.2025.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for NIA raises strong objection.

Heard. Considered.

It appears that one appeal has been preferred by the accused person against the order dated 08.07.2025 and the same is listed before the Hon'ble Court for admission.

Under the canopy of the circumstances, the prayer for adjournment is allowed.

Fixing **14.08.2025** for production of the accused persons and framing of charge.

Accused person is directed to bring appropriate order from the Hon'ble Court by the date fixed positively failing which the case will be taken up for framing of charge.

The accused persons be remanded to J.C till date i.e. on 14.08.2025.

The Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused person before this Court on the date fixed positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O of this case through the Ld. Special P.P for information.

D/C. by me.

Sd/-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Sd/-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.