

S.T. NO.04 (08) OF 2025
NIA CASE NO 01 OF 2023
(CNR –WBCS01-000112-2023)
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Special Judge, Under NIA Act
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No.04 dated 28.10.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and evidence of P.W.-1.

Both the accused persons namely **(A-1) Md. Saddam @ Saddam Mallick @ Abdul Mallick** and **(A-3) Abdul Raqib Qureshi @ Abdul Rakib Qureshi** are produced before this Court in physical mode.

Ld. Special P.P. for NIA is present by filing hazira.

One fresh Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely **(A-1) Md. Saddam @ Saddam Mallick @ Abdul Mallick**.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are present.

P.W.1 namely **Sukanta Das** is present before this court. He is further examined in chief **in part**.

The original Special Task Force Police Station General Diary Entry no.162 dated 06.08.2023 and certified copy of the same are simultaneously marked as **Exhibit-P-6/P.W.1**.

The signature of P.W.1 on the label pasted on the sealed envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-I/P.W.1**, the black coloured backpack is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-II/P.W.1 (after objection)**, the signature of P.W.1 on the label pasted on the sealed envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-III/P.W.1**, the peach coloured plastic carry bag containing one Jahar Coat is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-IV/P.W.1 (after objection)**, the signature of P.W.1 on the label pasted on the sealed envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-V/P.W.1**, the black and white coloured plastic carry bag containing one rug mat is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-VI/P.W.1 (after objection)**, the signature of P.W.1 on the label pasted on the sealed envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-VII/P.W.1**, the black coloured money bag containing cash of Rs.1040/- (Rs.500/- two notes and Rs.20/- two notes), one ICICI Bank Debit Card, Canara Bank Debit Card, Indian Union Driving Licence, India Post payment Bank Debit Card and one Pan Card in the name of Md. Saddam are marked as **Material Exhibit-P-VIII/P.W.1 (Collectively) (after objection)**, the signature of P.W.1 on the label pasted on the sealed envelope is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-IX/P.W.1** and the partially used notebook containing names of different companies and channels including jihadi channels in English having printed cover “Bolo Zubaan Kesari” is marked as **Material Exhibit-P-X/P.W.1**.

Further examination in chief of P.W.1 is deferred on the prayer of Ld. Special P.P. for NIA.

As per Gazette Notification dated 15.07.2022, the certified true copy of the deposition of P.W-1 dated 28.10.2025 is handed over to both sides i.e. the prosecution as well as the Ld. Defence Counsel after obtaining endorsement in the relevant register.

Continued.....

A petition has been filed on behalf of the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for NIA stating that the G.D. book (Vol.1/2023 from 01.01.2023 to 12.01.2023) consists of the original Special Task Force Police Station General Diary Entry no.162 dated 06.08.2023 and the said original Special Task Force Police Station General Diary Entry no.162 dated 06.08.2023 and the certified copy of the said original Special Task Force Police Station General Diary Entry no.162 dated 06.08.2023 has been marked simultaneously as Exhibit-P-6/P.W.-1 today and therefore prayed for returning the original G.D. book on the ground stated therein.

Heard the Ld. Special P.P. of NIA

Prayer for returning the original G.D. book to the Prosecution is considered and allowed.

Let the original G.D. book (Vol.1/2023 from 01.01.2023 to 12.01.2023) containing the original Special Task Force Police Station General Diary Entry no.162 dated 06.08.2023 which has been marked as exhibit-P-6/P.W.-1 be returned to the Prosecution under proper receipt after keeping the certified copy of the said original Special Task Force Police Station General Diary Entry no.162 dated 06.08.2023 with a direction to produce the same before this Court as and when called for.

To-date i.e. on **06.11.2025** for production of the accused persons and further examination of P.W.1 namely **Sukanta Das**.

P.W.1 namely Sukanta Das is directed to remain present on the next date fixed for adducing further evidence.

The accused person nos.(A-1) and (A-3) are remanded to J.C. till 06.11.2025.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

